

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant, v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKET NOS. UE-190529, UG-
190530, UE-190274, UG-190275, UE-
190991, UG-190992, UE-171225, and
UG-171226 (*Consolidated*)

**INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF OF
NW ENERGY COALITION**

March 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DISCUSSION 2

A. PSE’s Proposed Attrition Mechanism Should Only Be Approved as Part of a Broader Performance-Based Ratemaking Approach 2

1. The Commission Has Authority to Approve the Attrition Mechanism..... 2

2. The Attrition Mechanism Is Appropriate Only in Conjunction with Other Performance-Based Ratemaking Reforms 3

B. PSE Should Design and Implement an On-Bill Repayment Program..... 7

C. PSE Should Revert to Its Previous Line Extension Methodology and the Commission Should Revisit Line Extension Policies Generally..... 9

D. Staff is Overthinking the Decommissioning and Remediation Language in CETA 13

E. The Commission Should Adopt Recommendations from The Energy Project... 16

F. Distribution System Planning Should Occur..... 17

G. Staff’s Recommendations for Rate Design Pilots Are Worthwhile..... 17

III. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 19.405.030	13
RCW 70.235.020	12
RCW 80.04.250	2

Cases

<i>In re S.B.</i> , 7 Wn.App.2d 337, 433 P.3d 526 (2019)	13
<i>People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985)	2
<i>State v. Rinkes</i> , 49 Wn.2d 664, 306 P.2d 205 (1957)	3
<i>Wash. Attorney Gen. Office v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 4 Wn.App. 2d 657, 423 P.3d 861 (2018).....	2

Administrative Orders

<i>In re Avista Corp. Petition for an Accounting Order Authorizing Approval of Changes to the Company’s Natural Gas Line Extension Tariff and Associated Accounting Ratemaking Treatment</i> , WUTC Docket No. UG-180920, Order 01 (Feb. 28, 2019).....	10
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Docket Nos. UE-170033 and UG-170034, Order 08 (Dec. 5, 2017).....	15

Legislative Material

Clean Energy Transformation Act, S.B. 5116, 66th Leg., 2019 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019), 2019 Wash. Sess. Laws 1608.....	2, 4, 5
H.B. 1257, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019), 2019 Wash. Sess. Laws 1551.....	11
H.B. 2311 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2020) (as passed by legislature)	12

Other Authorities

In re Avista Corp. Petition for an Order Authorizing Approval of Changes to the Company’s Natural Gas Line Extension Tariff and Accounting Ratemaking Treatment,
WUTC Docket No. UG-152394, Petition at 4 (Dec. 16, 2015)..... 10

In re Comm’n Inquiry into the Valuation of Pub. Serv. Co. Prop. that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date,
Docket No. U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that Becomes Used and Useful After Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020). 2

In re Investigation of Coal-Fired Generating Unit Decommissioning and Remediation Costs,
Docket No. UE-151500, Investigation Report (Feb. 2, 2016)..... 14, 15

In re Investigation of Natural Gas Distribution Infrastructure Expansion,
WUTC Docket No. UG-143616,
Notice of Workshop and Opportunity to Comment (Oct. 6, 2014) 10
